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Read these instructions for use prior to using  
the product. Refer to the product website
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube
for further information and training materials related
to this product.

Intended use
Tritube is intended to be used for obtaining  
endotracheal access to the airway for ventilating a 
patient with an active expiration device with a contact 
duration for less than 24 hours with a single tube.

Operator
Tritube must be applied by, or under supervision of,
medical personnel trained and experienced in airway
management.

Patient group
Tritube is intended to be used with patients > 40 kg.

Contraindications
Use of Tritube in procedures, which will involve the use 
of a laser or an electrosurgical active electrode in the 
immediate area of the device, is contraindicated.

Potential complications
Potential complications include (but are not limited to)  
tracheal mucosal damage, necrosis and ulceration, 
damaged ciliary motility, reduced circulation in tracheal 
mucosa.

Product description 
Tritube is a small bore cuffed endotracheal tube  
made of polyurethane. Tritube has 3 lumen: a main 
“ventilation lumen”, a “cuff lumen” and a “pressure  
measurement lumen”. The “ventilation lumen”, having 
also a Murphy eye, is intended to be connected to  
devices with active expiration (EVA® or FCV® technology) 
by the orange Luer connector.

 
distal end to seal off the trachea. A self-sealing valve 

 
 

pressure measurement / monitoring by a cuff pressure 
gauge.

The “pressure measurement lumen” can be connected 
to a pressure monitoring device by the transparent 
grey female EVA-barb connector, in order to measure 
intratracheal pressures. Tritube has centimeter 
markings to facilitate accurate depth of placement. 
The tube tip is rounded to avoid tracheal lesions. 
A stainless steel malleable stylet is provided within 
Tritube to facilitate intubation.

Packaging
•  The package contains one Tritube.
•  It is packed in a peel-open package sterilized  

by use of ethylene oxide.
•  Tritube is sterile as long as the packaging is  

undamaged, unopened and within its expiry date.
•  Do not use Tritube if any doubt exists on the  

integrity of the package.

•  Store the packaged product in a dry place.
•  Avoid extended exposure to direct sun light.

Required additional material
•  Ventilation device.
•  Pressure measuring device to monitor intratracheal 

pressure.

monitor the cuff pressure.

•  Optional: water soluble lubricating jelly facilitating 
intubation and improving sealing of the trachea by 
the cuff.

 
pressure lumen.

•  Option for nasal intubation: nasal trumpet or  

Warnings and precautions
•  Use Tritube only in combination with ventilators with 

active expiration, while permanently monitoring the 
intratracheal pressure.

refer to the instructions for use of the ventilator.

2O) to avoid 
complications, while maintaining an adequate seal  
of the trachea.

•  Do not use Tritube in combination with high energy 

the presence of lasers and electrical cautery.
•  Do not reinsert the stylet into Tritube once the  

stylet is withdrawn. It may damage or puncture  
the tube wall and / or the inside of Tritube.

•  Remove stylet before nasotracheal placement  
of Tritube.

balloon, during weaning of a patient (or applying 
weaning mode of the ventilator). Otherwise the 
trachea might still be obstructed, potentially leading 

to extremely high airway pressures causing life 
threatening barotrauma and circulatory deterioration.

balloon, before repositioning or removal of the tube 
to avoid tracheal damage. Verify correct (depth of) 
placement after each repositioning.

•  Rigid or sharp anatomical structures in the  
intubation route (e.g. teeth) or intubating tools 
(e.g. Magill forceps) might damage the cuff during 
intubation. If the cuff is damaged, Tritube should not 
be used (any more).

•  If lubricating jelly is used, apply this (according to the 
manufacturer’s protocol) only to the cuff, but avoid the 
Murphy eye and opening of the pressure measurement 
lumen at the distal tip of Tritube. Excessive amounts 
of the lubricant may dry on the inner surface of the 
ventilation lumen or pressure measurement lumen of 
the tube resulting in either a lubricant plug or a clear 

measurement or ventilation lumen.
•  Do not connect a sidestream capnometer to the  

pressure measurement lumen, because this may 
affect the function of the lumen (e.g. unreliable 
pressure measurement).

•  In case of alternative ventilation by means of a  

optionally remove Tritube before placement of  
a face or laryngeal mask.

•  Be aware that the device may be dislodged due  
to coughing.

•  Do not use Tritube inside large-bore endotracheal 
tubes.

Instructions for use
1.  Remove the sterile Tritube from its protective 

package.
2.

prior to use: Insert a Luer tip syringe into or 

3.  In case of an obstruction in the ventilation or 

and/or air.
4.  After testing for leakage and proper function, 

completely evacuate the air from the cuff.
5.  Visually assess the larynx and estimate the 

required length and shape of Tritube to assure 
subglottic placement.

6.  Apply the appropriate shape by malleate Tritube 
with the stylet inside. In case of nasotracheal 
intubation the stylet should be removed from 
Tritube before placement.

7.  Lubrication of the cuff is advised to facilitate  
intubation, lowering the risk of damaging the cuff  
during intubation and to increase its sealing  
performance (see Table 1). Avoid the lateral  
openings at the distal end of the tube.

8.  Intubate the patient following currently accepted 
medical techniques for intubation when using 
a stylet (in case of orotracheal intubation) or 
conventional intubation (in case of nasotracheal 

cuff-related Warnings and Precautions stated in 
this product manual.

9.   
pressure gauge. Cuff pressures should not exceed 
30 cm H2O to avoid complications while maintaining 
an adequate seal of the trachea. In case of  
weaning of a patient (or applying weaning mode  

10.  Cuff pressure should be closely monitored while  
the patient is intubated. Any deviation from the 
desired cuff pressure should be investigated and 
corrected immediately.

11.  Connect the transparent grey female EVA-barb 
connector of the pressure measurement lumen to  
a pressure measuring device.

12.  If Tritube is not connected to a device with an 
automated purge function, purge the pressure 
measurement lumen with a syringe before starting 
ventilation to exclude any obstruction by lubricant 
if applied.

13.  Connect the orange Luer connector of the  
ventilation lumen to an EVA ventilation device.

14.  
standard methods (e.g. capnography).

15.  Prior to extubation, repositioning of the tube or 
switching to another mode of operation of the 
ventilator that requires an open airway: remove 

by inserting a syringe into the valve housing and 

the syringe and the pilot balloon is collapsed.
16.  Extubate the patient following currently accepted 

medical techniques.
17.  Follow hospital procedures for correct disposal of 

the tube.

Table 1 The performance information shown below was collected  
using a bench test that is intended to provide a comparison of the  
sealing characteristics of tracheal tube cuffs in a laboratory setting only. 

 
in the clinical setting.

Tracheal tube cuff performance for Tritube  
[per ISO 5361 method] 

[#1] K-Y® Lubricating Jelly Sterile (water-soluble).

Each time 0.8 g ± 0.2 g used.
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Lees deze gebruiksaanwijzing voordat u het
product gebruikt. Ga naar de productwebsite
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube 
voor meer informatie en trainingsmaterialen met  
betrekking tot dit product.

Beoogd gebruik
Tritube is bedoeld voor het verkrijgen van endotra-
cheale toegang tot de luchtweg voor het beademen 
van een patiënt met een actief uitademingsapparaat 
met een contactduur voor minder dan 24 uur met een 
enkele buis.

Gebruiker
Tritube moet worden gebruikt door, of onder toezicht 
van, medisch personeel dat getraind is in en ervaring 
heeft met luchtwegbeheer.

Patiëntengroep
Tritube is bedoeld voor gebruik bij patiënten > 40 kg.

Contra-indicaties
Het gebruik van Tritube bij procedures waarbij een

laser of een elektrochirurgische actieve elektrode in de
onmiddellijke nabijheid van het apparaat gebruikt zal
worden, wordt gecontra-indiceerd.

Mogelijke complicaties
Mogelijke complicaties zijn onder meer (maar zijn niet
beperkt tot) schade aan het slijmvlies van de luchtpijp,
necrose en ulceratie, verminderde beweeglijkheid van
trilharen, verminderde bloedcirculatie in het slijmvlies
van de luchtpijp.

Productbeschrijving 
Tritube is een endotracheale buis met cuff en een kleine 
inwendige diameter die gemaakt is van polyurethaan. 
Tritube heeft 3 lumina: een “beademingshoofdlumen”, 

 
Het “beademingslumen”, voorzien van een ‘Murphy eye’, 
dient via de oranje Luer-connector te worden  
aangesloten op apparaten met actieve uitademing  
(FCV® of EVA®-technologie).

distale uiteinde op te pompen zodat de luchtpijp wordt 
afgesloten. Een zelfdichtende klep voorkomt (passief) 
leeglopen, en een proefballon aan het proximale uiteinde 
bevestigt het oppompen en zorgt ervoor dat de cuffdruk 
kan worden gemeten/gemonitord met behulp van een 
cuffdrukmeter.

Het “drukmetingslumen” kan via de transparante grijze 
vrouwelijke slangpilaaraansluiting worden aangesloten 
op een drukmonitoringapparaat, om de druk in de 
luchtpijp te kunnen meten. Tritube heeft centimeter-
markeringen om de juiste plaatsingsdiepte te helpen 
bereiken. De punt van de buis is rond gemaakt om 
beschadigingen van de luchtpijp te vermijden. Tritube 
wordt geleverd met binnenin een roestvrijstalen,  
vervormbaar stilet om de intubatie te vergemakkelijken.

Verpakking
• De verpakking bevat één Tritube.
• Deze is verpakt in een verpakking die wordt  
 opengetrokken en die is gesteriliseerd met behulp  
 van ethyleenoxide.
• Zolang de verpakking niet is beschadigd, ongeopend  
 is en de vervaldatum nog niet heeft bereikt,  
 is Tritube steriel.
• Gebruik Tritube niet als er twijfel bestaat over de  
 intactheid van de verpakking.
• Bewaar het verpakte product op een droge plaats.
• Vermijd langdurige blootstelling aan direct zonlicht.

Benodigd extra materiaal
• Beademingsapparaat.
• Drukmetingsapparaat om de druk in de luchtpijp  
 te monitoren.
• Cuffdrukmeter om de cuff op te pompen en  
 de cuffdruk te meten/monitoren.
• Spuit om de cuff leeg te laten lopen
• Optioneel: in water oplosbare smeergelei die het  
 inbrengen van de buis vergemakkelijkt en het  
 afsluiten van de luchtpijp door de cuff verbetert.
• Spuit met zoutoplossing om beademingslumen of  
 drukmetingslumen door te spoelen.

 
 scope voor het vergemakkelijken van de intubatie.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Gebruik Tritube alleen in combinatie met  
 beademingsapparaten met actieve expiratie, onder  
 het permanent monitoren van de druk in de luchtpijp.
• Lees de volledige gebruiksaanwijzing (indien  
 beschikbaar) van de gebruikte accessoires voordat u  
 het apparaat voor het eerst in gebruik neemt.

2O) om  
 complicaties te vermijden, terwijl wel een toereikende  
 afsluiting van de luchtpijp wordt gehandhaafd.
• Gebruik Tritube niet in combinatie met hoogenerge- 
 tische procedures, omdat hij in de aanwezigheid van  

 lasers en elektrische cauterisatie mogelijk brandbaar is.
• Breng het stilet niet opnieuw in Tritube in nadat het  
 stilet is teruggetrokken. Het kan de buiswand en/of  
 de binnenkant van Tritube beschadigen of doorboren.
• Verwijder het stilet vóór de nasotracheale plaatsing  
 van Tritube.
• Laat de cuff volledig leeglopen, zoals blijkt uit het in  
 elkaar zakken van de proefballon, terwijl u de patiënt  
 geleidelijk van het beademingsapparaat haalt  
 (of terwijl u de ‘ontwenningsmodus’ van het beade- 
 mingsapparaat toepast). Anders zou de luchtpijp  
 nog steeds geblokkeerd kunnen worden, wat kan  
 leiden tot een uiterst hoge druk in de luchtweg die  
 een levensbedreigend barotrauma en verslechterde  
 bloedcirculatie kan veroorzaken.
• Laat de cuff volledig leeglopen, zoals blijkt uit het 

in elkaar zakken van de proefballon, voordat u de 
positie van de buis wijzigt of de buis verwijdert, ter 
vermijding van beschadiging van de luchtpijp. Ga na 
iedere wijziging van de buispositie na of de (diepte 
van de) plaatsing juist is.

• Stugge of scherpe anatomische structuren in de 
intubatieroute (bv. tanden) of intubatiehulpmiddelen 
(bv. een Magill-tang) kunnen tijdens de intubatie 
de cuff beschadigen. Als de cuff beschadigd is, mag 
Tritube niet (meer) worden gebruikt.

• Als smeergelei wordt gebruikt, breng deze dan 
(volgens het protocol van de fabrikant) alleen op de 
cuff aan, en vermijd het ‘Murphy eye’ en de opening 
van het drukmetingslumen bij de distale punt van 
Tritube. Overmatige hoeveelheden van het smeer-
middel kunnen op het binnenste oppervlak van het 
beademingslumen of het drukmetingslumen van de 
buis opdrogen, wat resulteert in een smeermiddel-

geheel het drukmetingslumen of het beademingslumen 
verstopt.

• Sluit geen zijstroomcapnometer op het drukmetings-
lumen aan, omdat dit de functie van het lumen kan 
beïnvloeden (bijv. onbetrouwbare drukmeting).

• In geval van alternatieve beademing door middel 
van een gezichtsmasker of een laryngeaal masker 
dient de cuff volledig leeggelopen te zijn en Tritube 
eventueel verwijderd te zijn, alvorens zulke maskers 
worden geplaatst. 

• Houd er rekening mee dat het apparaat als gevolg 
van hoesten kan zijn losgeraakt.

• Verwijder slijm van de cuff voordat u deze laat  
leeglopen.

• Gebruik glijmiddel in geval van verwachte moeizame 
intubatie.

• Laat de cuff leeglopen alvorens een zuigapparaat  
te gebruiken.

• Gebruik Tritube niet in endotracheale buizen met 
grote diameter.

Instructies voor gebruik
1.  Haal de steriele Tritube uit de beschermende  

verpakking.
2.  Test vóór gebruik de cuff, de proefballon en de 

klep ervan door middel van oppompen: Breng 
een spuit met Luer-uiteinde in de behuizing van 
de cuffoppompklep in of sluit een cuffdrukmeter 
hierop aan, en injecteer lucht om de cuff volledig 
op te pompen. 

3.  In het geval van een obstructie in de beademings-
lumen of drukmetingslumen van Tritube, spoel de 
lumen door met een zoutoplossing en/of lucht.

4.  Verwijder de lucht geheel uit de cuff na het testen 
op lekkage en op juist functioneren.

5.  Beoordeel visueel het strottenhoofd en schat de 
lengte en de vorm van Tritube die nodig zijn om de 
subglottische plaatsing te waarborgen.

6.  Pas de juiste vorm toe door Tritube met het stilet 
binnenin te buigen. In geval van nasotracheale  
intubatie dient het stilet vóór de plaatsing uit  
Tritube te worden verwijderd.

7.  Het wordt aangeraden om de cuff in te smeren om 
intubatie te vergemakkelijken, het risico op  
beschadiging van de cuff tijdens intubatie te verlagen 

en de afdichtwerking te verbeteren (zie Tabel 1). 
Vermijd de laterale (zijdelingse) openingen aan het 
distale uiteinde van de buis.

8.  Intubeer de patiënt volgens de huidige geaccepteerde  
medische technieken voor intubatie bij gebruik van 
een stilet (in geval van orotracheale intubatie) of 
conventionele intubatie (in geval van nasotracheale 
intubatie), waarbij aandacht wordt geschonken aan 

Waarschuwingen  
en voorzorgsmaatregelen die in deze  
producthandleiding staan vermeld.

9.  Pomp de cuff na intubatie op met gebruikmaking 
van een cuffdrukmeter. De cuffdruk mag niet hoger 
zijn dan 30 cm H2O om complicaties te vermijden,  
terwijl wel een toereikende afsluiting van de 
luchtpijp wordt gehandhaafd. In geval van het 
geleidelijk van het beademingsapparaat halen van 
de patiënt (of het gebruiken van de ‘ontwennings-
modus’ van het beademingsapparaat) de cuff NIET 
oppompen.

10. De cuffdruk dient tijdens intubatie van de patiënt 
nauwlettend te worden gemonitord. Elke afwijking 
van de gewenste cuffdruk dient te worden  
onderzocht en onmiddellijk te worden gecorrigeerd.

11. Sluit de transparante grijze vrouwelijke  
EVA-slangpilaaraansluiting van het drukmetings- 
lumen aan op een drukmetingsapparaat.

12. Als Tritube niet is aangesloten op een apparaat 
met een geautomatiseerde doorspuitfunctie, dient 
het drukmetingslumen met een spuit te worden 
doorgespoten alvorens de beademing te starten, 
om eventuele verstopping door aangebracht 
smeermiddel uit te sluiten.

13. Sluit de oranje Luer-connector van het beademings- 
lumen aan op een EVA-beademingsapparaat.

14. Bevestig de endotracheale positie van Tritube  
met gebruikmaking van standaardmethoden  

15. Voorafgaand aan extubatie, herpositionering 
van de buis of overschakeling op een andere 

bedieningsmodus van de ventilator die een open 
luchtweg vereist: verwijder slijm door middel van 
suctie, laat de cuff volledig leeglopen door een 
spuit in de klepbehuizing te plaatsen en lucht te 
verwijderen totdat een duidelijk vacuüm in de spuit 
is bereikt en de proefballon in elkaar is gezakt.

16. Extubeer de patiënt volgens de huidige  
geaccepteerde medische technieken.

17. Volg de procedures van het ziekenhuis voor de 
juiste verwijdering van de buis.

Tabel 1. De onderstaande informatie ten aanzien van de werking werd 
verzameld met gebruikmaking van een laboratoriumtest die bedoeld is 
om alleen in een laboratoriumkader een vergelijking van de afdichtings-
kenmerken van tracheale buiscuffen op te leveren. De laboratoriumtest 
is niet opgezet of bedoeld om de werking in een klinisch kader te 
voorspellen.

Werking van tracheale buiscuff voor Tritube
[volgens ISO 5361-methode]

[nummer 1] K-Y® Smeergelei steriel (in water oplosbaar).

Iedere keer 0,8 g ± 0,2 g gebruikt.
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Veuillez lire ce mode d‘emploi avant d‘utiliser
le produit. Consultez le site Web du produit
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube
pour obtenir des informations supplémentaires et des
supports de formation liés à ce produit.

Utilisation prévue

dispositif d’expiration active avec une durée de contact 
de moins de 24 heures et avec un seul tube.

Opérateur
Tritube doit être installée par ou sous la surveillance 
d‘un personnel médical formé et expérimenté dans la 
libération des voies aériennes.

Groupe de patients
Tritube est destiné aux patients de plus de 40 kg.

Contre-indications
L‘utilisation de Tritube dans des procédures qui 
impliquent l‘utilisation d‘un laser ou d‘une électrode 

électrochirurgicale active dans la zone immédiate du 
dispositif est contre-indiquée.

Complications potentielles
Les complications potentielles comprennent (mais sans 
s‘y limiter) des lésions, une nécrose et une ulcération 
de la muqueuse trachéale, une détérioration de la 
motilité ciliaire et une réduction de la circulation dans 
la muqueuse trachéale.

Description du produit
Tritube est une sonde endotrachéale de petit diamètre 
interne à ballonnet en polyuréthane. Tritube est une 
sonde à triple lumière: une “lumière de ventilation” 
principale, une “lumière du ballonnet” et une “lumière 
de mesure de pression”. La “lumière de ventilation”, qui 
possède également un oeil de Murphy, est destinée à 
être raccordée à des dispositifs de technologie EVA® ou 
FCV® orange.

La “lumière du ballonnet”

une étanchéité au niveau de la trachée. Une valve 

ballonnet.

La “lumière de mesure de pression” peut être 
raccordée à un dispositif de surveillance de pression 

gris transparent, 

possède un marquage en centimètres pour faciliter 
un placement dont la profondeur est correcte. Le 

trachéales. Un stylet en acier inoxydable est fourni à 
l’intérieur de Tritube pour faciliter l’intubation.

Conditionnement
• L‘ensemble est composé d‘un Tritube.
• Il est emballé dans un emballage qui se décolle, 

stérilisé à l‘oxyde d‘éthylène.
• Tritube est stérile tant que l‘emballage n‘est pas  

endommagé ni ouvert et tant que la date d‘expiration 
n‘est pas dépassée.

• Ne pas utiliser Tritube si un quelconque doute existe 
au regard de l‘intégrité de l‘emballage.

• Stocker le produit emballé dans un endroit sec.
• Éviter toute exposition prolongée à la lumière  

directe du soleil.

Matériel supplémentaire requis pour Evone:
• Dispositif de ventilation.
• Dispositif de mesure de la pression pour surveiller la 

pression intra-trachéale.

ballonnet et pour mesurer / surveiller la pression du 
ballonnet.

l‘intubation et améliore l‘étanchéité de la trachée par 
le ballonnet.

• Seringue avec solution saline pour purger la lumière 
de ventilation ou de pression.

• Option pour l‘intubation nasale: trompette nasale ou 

Mises en garde et précautions
• Utiliser Tritube en combinaison avec des dispositifs de 

ventilation de la technologie expiration active, tout en 
surveillant en permanence la pression intra-trachéale.

• Parcourez le mode d‘emploi (si disponible) des 
accessoires appliqués dans son intégralité avant la 
première utilisation du dispositif.

2

d‘éviter les complications, tout en préservant une 
bonne étanchéité au niveau de la trachée.

• Ne pas utiliser Tritube en combinaison avec des 
procédures très gourmandes en énergie car la sonde 

lasers et de cautérisation électrique.
• Ne pas réinsérer le stylet dans Tritube une fois qu‘il 

en a été retiré. Cela pourrait endommager la paroi 
de la canule et / ou l‘intérieur de Tritube.

• Enlever le stylet avant que Tritube ne soit installée 
de façon nasotrachéale.

témoigne un ballon témoin totalement à plat, lors 
du sevrage d‘un patient (ou la mise en place du 
mode sevrage du ventilateur). Sinon la trachée 
pourrait être obstruée et cela pourrait provoquer des 
pressions extrêmement élevées au niveau des voies 
aériennes supérieures, un barotraumatisme mettant 
en jeu le pronostic vital et une détérioration de la 
circulation.

le ballonnet témoin totalement à plat, avant de  
repositionner ou enlever la sonde pour éviter les lésions 

soit correct après chaque repositionnement.
• Des structures anatomiques rigides ou pointues 

dans la voie d‘intubation (p. ex., les dents) ou 
des outils d‘intubation (p. ex., pinces Magill) sont 
susceptibles d‘endommager le ballonnet lors de 
l‘intubation. Si le ballonnet est endommagé, Tritube 
ne doit pas (plus) être utilisée.

 
(conformément au protocole indiqué par le fabricant) 
exclusivement sur le ballonnet, mais éviter l‘oeil 
de Murphy et l‘ouverture de la lumière de mesure 
de pression à l‘extrémité distale de Tritube. L‘excès 

lumière de ventilation ou la lumière de mesure de 
la pression de la sonde et provoquer un bouchon de 

même bloquer totalement la mesure de pression ou 
la lumière de ventilation.

• Ne pas raccorder de capnomètre secondaire à la 
lumière de mesure de pression car cela peut altérer 
le fonctionnement de la lumière (p. ex., mesure de 

• En cas de ventilation alternative au moyen d‘un 

ballonnet et éventuellement enlever Tritube avant de 
mettre en place un tel masque.

• Garder à l‘esprit que le dispositif peut être délogé à 
cause de la toux.

• Retirer les sécrétions sur le ballonnet avant  

d’aspiration
• Ne pas utiliser Tritube à l’intérieur de tubes  

endotrachéaux de gros calibre

Mode d‘emploi
1. Enlever la sonde Tritube de son emballage de 

protection.
2. Tester le ballonnet, le ballonnet témoin et sa valve 

seringue embout Luer dans ou raccorder une 
jauge de pression de ballonnet au logement de la 

3. En cas d‘obstruction dans la lumière de ventilation 
ou de pression de Tritube, purger la lumière avec 
de la solution saline et/ou de l‘air.

4.  
ment, enlever la totalité de l‘air du ballonnet.

5. Évaluer visuellement le larynx et estimer la longueur 
et la forme requises de la sonde Tritube pour assurer 
un placement sous-glottique.

6. Créer la forme appropriée en travaillant Tritube avec 
le stylet interne. En cas d‘intubation nasotrachéale, 
le stylet doit être retiré de Tritube avant la mise en 
place.

7.
l‘intubation, ce qui réduit le risque de l‘endommager  
lors de l‘intubation et pour augmenter sa perfor-
mance d‘étanchéité (voir Tableau 1). Éviter les  
ouvertures latérales à l‘extrémité distale de la canule.

8. Intuber le patient en se conformant aux techniques 
médicales en matière d‘intubation lors de l‘utilisation 
d‘un stylet acceptées actuellement (en cas  
d‘intubation orotrachéale) ou en matière  
d‘intubation conventionnelle (en cas d‘intubation 
nasitrachéale), en tenant compte des Mises en 
garde et Précautions mentionnées dans le  
manuel de ce produit.

9.
d‘une jauge de pression pour ballonnet. La pression 
du ballonnet ne doit pas excéder 30 cm H2

d‘éviter les complications, tout en préservant une 
bonne étanchéité au niveau de la trachée. En cas 
de sevrage d‘un patient (ou lors de la mise en place 

le ballonnet.
10. La pression du ballonnet doit être étroitement 

surveillée lorsque le patient est intubé. Tout écart 
par rapport à la pression désirée doit être  
immédiatement étudié et corrigé.

11. Connecter le raccord cannelé femelle EVA gris 
transparent de la lumière de mesure de pression 
à un dispositif de mesure de pression.

12. Si Tritube n‘est pas raccordée à un dispositif doté 
d‘une fonction de vidange automatique, vidanger la 
lumière de mesure de pression avec une seringue 

13. Connecter le raccord Luer orange de la lumière 
de ventilation à un dispositif de ventilation EVA.

14.
l‘aide des méthodes standard (p. ex., capnographie).

15. Avant l‘extubation, repositionner le tube ou passer 
à un autre mode de fonctionnement du ventilateur 
qui nécessite une voie aérienne ouverte: enlever les 

ballonnet en insérant une seringue dans le logement 
de la valve et enlever le gaz jusqu‘à ce qu‘un vide 

témoin s‘affaisse.
16. Extuber le patient en vous conformant aux  

techniques médicales actuellement acceptées.
17. Suivre les procédures hospitalières pour une mise 

au rebut correcte de la sonde.

Tableau 1. Les informations ci-dessous au regard de la performance
ont été recueillies en conditions d‘essai au banc, conçu pour fournir une
comparaison des caractéristiques d‘étanchéité des ballonnets de la sonde
trachéale en condition de laboratoire exclusivement. L‘essai au banc n‘est

Performance du ballonnet de la sonde trachéale
Tritube [méthode ISO 5361] 

[*1] K-Y® Lubricating Jelly Sterile (hydrosoluble).

À chaque fois 0,8 g ± 0,2 g utilisés.
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Instructions for use Tritube®

Product name

OD = outer diameter  4.4 mm

Cuff diameter   31 mm

Dead space 2.5 mL 

Does not contain
natural rubber latex

Lubricant 
[#1]

Cuff pressure 
[cmH2O]

Minimum trachea 
diameter: 16 mm

Maximum trachea 
diameter: 24 mm

Leakage rate range 
[mL/h]

Leakage rate range 
[mL/h]

50th  
percentile

90th  
percentile

50th  
percentile

90th  
percentile

With 25 0 6 0 9

Without 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07

Gebruiksaanwijzing voor Tritube®

Productnaam

O.D. = buitenste diameter 4,4 mm

Cuffdiameter    31 mm

Dode ruimte 2,5 mL 

Bevat geen
natuurlijke rubberlatex

Smeermiddel
[NUMMER 1]

Cuffdruk
[cmH2O]

Minimale luchtpijp- 
diameter: 16 mm

Maximale luchtpijp- 
diameter: 24 mm

Lekkagesnel- 
heidstraject  

[ml/h]

Lekkagesnel- 
heidstraject  

[ml/h]

50e
percentiel

90e
percentiel

50e
percentiel

90e
percentiel

Met 25 0 6 0 9

Zonder 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07

Mode d‘emploi Tritube®

Nom du produit

D.E. = diamètre extérieur  4,4 mm

Diamètre du ballonnet   31 mm

Espace inutilisable 2,5 mL 

Ne contient pas de
latex de caoutchouc naturel

 
[*1]

Pression du  
ballonnet  
[cmH2O]

Diamètre minimum  
de la trachée: 16 mm

Diamètre maximum de 
la trachée: 24 mm

Plage du taux de fuite  
[mL/h]

Plage du taux de fuite  
[mL/h]

50ème  
percentile

90ème  
percentile

50ème  
percentile

90ème  
percentile

Avec 25 0 6 0 9

Sans 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07 1639
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Leggere le presenti istruzioni per l’uso prima di utilizzare
il prodotto. Per ulteriori informazioni e materiale di
formazione relativi al prodotto, fare riferimento al sito web  
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube.

Destinazione d’uso
Tritube è destinato ad essere utilizzato per ottenere  

 
un paziente mediante un dispositivo di espirazione 
attiva per una durata di contatto inferiore a 24 ore con 
un singolo tubo.

Operatore
Tritube deve essere applicato da parte di o sotto la  

 
esperto nella gestione delle vie aeree.

Categoria di pazienti
Tritube è destinato ad essere utilizzato con pazienti di 
peso > 40 kg.

Controindicazioni
L’uso di Tritube nell’ambito di procedure che prevedano
l’utilizzo di laser o elettrodi elettrochirurgici attivi nelle
vicinanze immediate del dispositivo è controindicato.

Possibili complicazioni
Le possibili complicazioni comprendono (ma senza 
limitazioni): danneggiamento, necrosi ed ulcerazione 
della mucosa tracheale, compromissione della motilità 
ciliare, ridotta circolazione nella mucosa tracheale.

Descrizione del prodotto 
Tritube è un tubo endotracheale di piccolo calibro con 

lumi: un “lume di ventilazione” principale, un “lume della 

“lume di ventilazione”, provvisto di un occhio di Murphy, 
è destinato al collegamento con dispositivi espiratoria 
attiva (tecnologica EVA® o FCV®) tramite il connettore 
Luer arancio.

all’estremità distale allo scopo di chiudere ermeticamente  
la trachea. Una valvola autosigillante impedisce lo  

 
 

 

Il “lume per la misurazione della pressione” può 
essere collegato a un dispositivo di monitoraggio 
della pressione tramite il connettore a innesto 
femmina grigio trasparente allo scopo di misurare 
la pressione endotracheale. Tritube ha delle tacche ad 
intervalli di 1 cm per facilitare il posizionamento alla 
profondità esatta. La punta del tubo è arrotondata per 
evitare lesioni alla trachea. Un mandrino malleabile in 
acciaio inossidabile fornito in dotazione all’interno di 
Tritube facilita l’intubazione.

Confezione
• La confezione contiene un Tritube.
• Il dispositivo viene fornito in una confezione a strappo 

sterilizzata con ossido di etilene.

chiusa ed entro la data di scadenza.
• In caso di dubbio circa l’integrità della confezione, 

non usare Tritube.
• Conservare il prodotto confezionato in un luogo 

asciutto.
• Evitare l’esposizione prolungata alla luce solare 

diretta.

Altri accessori richiesti
• Dispositivo di ventilazione.
• Dispositivo per la misurazione della pressione, per 

monitorare la pressione endotracheale.
 

l’intubazione e migliorare la chiusura ermetica della 

• Siringa con soluzione salina per lavare il lume di 
ventilazione o di pressione.

• Opzione per l‘intubazione nasale: tromba nasale o 

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Utilizzare Tritube solo in abbinamento a ventilatori 

con tecnologia EVA e monitorando permanentemente 
la pressione endotracheale.

attiva, consultare le istruzioni per l’uso del ventilatore.

30 cm H2O) onde evitare complicazioni, pur mantenen-
do una chiusura ermetica adeguata della trachea.

• Non usare Tritube in combinazione con procedure ad 
alta energia in quanto il dispositivo è potenzialmente  
 

elettrocauterizzazione.
• Una volta estratto, non reinserire il mandrino all’interno 

di Tritube, in quanto potrebbe danneggiare o perforare 
le pareti del tubo e/o l’interno di Tritube.

• Rimuovere il mandrino prima del posizionamento 
nasotracheale di Tritube.

• In caso di svezzamento del paziente (o in caso di  
applicazione della modalità svezzamento del  

indicato dal collassamento del palloncino pilota. In 
caso contrario, la trachea potrebbe rimanere ostruita, 
con conseguente rischio di pressioni delle vie aeree 
estremamente elevate che provocherebbero barotraumi 
e danni circolatori potenzialmente mortali.

dal collassamento del palloncino pilota, prima di 
riposizionare o estrarre il tubo, onde evitare di 
danneggiare la trachea. Controllare che il dispositivo 
si trovi alla profondità corretta dopo ogni  
riposizionamento.

lungo percorso di intubazione (ad es. i denti) o gli 
strumenti di intubazione (ad es. la pinza di Magill) 

(seguendo il protocollo del fabbricante) solo alla 

lume per la misurazione della pressione che si 
trova all’estremità distale di Tritube. Se applicato in 

lume per la misurazione della pressione del tubo, 

trasparente, con conseguente ostruzione parziale 

pressione o del lume di ventilazione. 
 

lume per la misurazione della pressione, in quanto 
ciò potrebbe compromettere il funzionamento del 
lume (ad es. portando a una misurazione della 

• In caso di ventilazione alternativa mediante maschera 

e, in via opzionale, rimuovere Tritube prima del  
posizionamento della maschera facciale o laringea.

• Si noti che la tosse potrebbe causare il distacco del 
dispositivo.

intubazione.

aspirazione.
• Non utilizzare Tritube all’interno di tubi endrotracheali 

di largo diametro.

Istruzioni per l‘uso
1.  Estrarre il dispositivo Tritube sterile dalla confezione 

protettiva.
2.

una siringa a punta Luer e collegare un manometro 

3.  In caso di ostruzione del lume di ventilazione o di 
pressione di Tritube, lavare il lume con soluzione 
salina e/o aria.

4.  Dopo aver testato l’assenza di perdite e il corretto 

5.  Eseguire una valutazione visiva della laringe e una 
stima della lunghezza e della forma necessarie di 
Tritube per garantire un posizionamento subglottico.

6.  
ottenere la forma adeguata. In caso di intubazione  
 
 

nasotracheale, rimuovere il mandrino da Tritube 
prima del posizionamento.

7.
l’intubazione, ridurre il rischio di danneggiare la 

(vedere la Tabella 1). Evitare le aperture laterali 
all’estremità distale del tubo.

8.  Intubare il paziente adottando tecniche mediche  
attualmente accettate per l’intubazione con mandrino 
(in caso di intubazione orotracheale) o per  
l’intubazione convenzionale (in caso di intubazione 

 
Avvertenze e precauzioni  
contenute nel presente manuale del prodotto.

9.   
 

deve superare i 30 cm H2O onde evitare complicazioni  
pur mantenendo una chiusura ermetica adeguata 
della trachea. In caso di svezzamento del paziente 
(o quando il ventilatore è in modalità svezzamento) 

10.  
attentamente mentre il paziente è intubato. Ogni 

desiderata deve essere sottoposta ad accertamenti 
e corretta immediatamente.

11.  Collegare il connettore ad innesto femmina EVA 
grigio trasparente del lume per la misurazione 
della pressione a un dispositivo di misurazione della 
pressione.

12.  Se Tritube non è collegato a un dispositivo con 
funzione di spurgo automatico, spurgare il lume per 
la misurazione della pressione mediante una siringa 
prima di iniziare la ventilazione, in modo da  
escludere eventuali ostruzioni causate dal  

13.  Collegare il connettore Luer arancio del lume di 
ventilazione a un dispositivo di ventilazione EVA. 
 

14.

15.  Prima dell’estubazione, del riposizionamento 
del tubo o del passaggio ad altra modalità di 
funzionamento del ventilatore che richieda una via 
aerea aperta: rimuovere le secrezioni mediante 

inserendo una siringa nella sede valvola e rimuovere 

siringa e il palloncino pilota non collassa.
16.  Estubare il paziente adottando tecniche mediche 

attualmente accettate.
17.  Seguire le procedure della struttura ospedaliera 

per il corretto smaltimento del tubo.

Tabella 1. Le informazioni sulle prestazioni indicate sotto sono state
ottenute tramite una prova a banco il cui scopo era mettere a confronto

esclusivamente in un ambiente di laboratorio. La prova a banco non era

Tritube [metodo ISO 5361] 

® (idrosolubile).

Ogni volta ne sono stati utilizzati 0,8 g ± 0,2 g.

utili per ottenere informazioni dettagliate sulle pressioni
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Gel lubrication of the tracheal tube cuff reduces  
pulmonary aspiration. 
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Lea estas instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar
el producto. Consulte el sitio web del producto
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube
para más información y materiales didácticos relacionados
con el mismo.

Uso previsto
El uso previsto de Tritube es obtener acceso endotraqueal 
a las vías respiratorias para lograr que un paciente respire 
con un dispositivo de espiración activa en un contacto de 
una duración menor a 24 horas mediante un único tubo.

Operador
Tritube debe ser colocado por personal médico capacitado 
y experimentado en el manejo de las vías respiratorias, o 
bajo la supervisión de dicho personal.

Grupo de pacientes
Tritube está diseñado para usarse con pacientes  
de > 40 kg.

Contraindicaciones
El uso de Tritube está contraindicado en procedimientos  
que implicarán el uso de un láser o un electrodo 
electroquirúrgico activo en el área más próxima al 
dispositivo.

Posibles complicaciones
Las posibles complicaciones incluyen, entre otras, 
daño en la mucosa traqueal, necrosis y úlcera, daño en 
la motilidad ciliar, disminución de la circulación en la 
mucosa traqueal.

Descripción del producto
Tritube es un tubo endotraqueal de diámetro interno 
pequeño con manguito, fabricado con poliuretano. Tritube 
dispone de 3 luces: una “luz principal de respiración”, 
una “luz del manguito” y una “luz de medición de la 
presión”. La “luz de respiración”, que también tiene un 

dispositivos con tecnología Espiración activa (tecnología 
EVA® o FCV®) mediante el conector Luer naranja.

el extremo distal para cerrar la traquea. Una válvula que 

 
permite la medición/el control de la presión del manguito 
mediante un manómetro del manguito.

La “luz de medición de la presión” se puede conectar 
a un dispositivo de control de la presión mediante el 
conector estriado gris transparente, para medir la 
presión intratraqueal. Tritube tiene marcas que indican 
los centímetros para facilitar la profundidad exacta en 
la colocación. La punta del tubo es redondeada para 
evitar lesiones en la tráquea. Dentro de Tritube se 
proporciona un estilete maleable de acero inoxidable 
para facilitar la intubación.

Envoltorio
• El envoltorio contiene un Tritube.
• Está envuelto en un envase sellado esterilizado 

mediante el uso de óxido de etileno.
• Tritube es estéril siempre que el envoltorio no esté 

dañado, no haya sido abierto y no haya pasado la 
fecha de caducidad.

• No use Tritube si tiene alguna duda sobre la integridad 
del envoltorio.

• Almacene el producto envuelto en un lugar seco.
• Evite la exposición de larga duración a la luz solar 

directa.

Material adicional requerido
• Dispositivo respirador.
• Dispositivo de medición de la presión para controlar 

la presión intratraqueal.

medir/controlar la presión del manguito.

• Opcional: gel lubricante soluble en agua para facilitar la 
intubación y mejorar el cierre de la tráquea mediante el 
manguito.

• Jeringa con solución salina para purgar el lumen de 
ventilación o de presión.

óptica como guía de intubación

Advertencias y precauciones
• Utilice Tritube solo en combinación con respiradores 

con tecnología espiración activa, mientras controla 
de manera premanente la presión intratraqueal.

activa, consulte las instrucciones de uso del ventilador.
• Mientras mantiene un cierre adecuado de la tráquea, 

 

2O) para evitar complicaciones.
• No utilice Tritube en combinación con procedimientos 

ante la presencia de láser o electrocauterización.

• No vuelva a insertar el estilete en el Tritube una vez 
que haya retirado el estilete. Puede dañar o pinchar 
la pared del tubo y/o el interior de Tritube.

• Quite el estilete antes de la colocación nasotraqueal 
de Tritube.

 

la retirada gradual del respirador del paciente (o al 
aplicar el modo de retirada gradual del respirador). 
De lo contrario, la tráquea aún podría estar obstruida 
y posiblemente causar una presión extremadamente 
alta de las vías respiratorias, lo cual provocaría un 
barotraumatismo potencialmente mortal y un  
empeoramiento de la circulación.

de volver a colocar o extraer el tubo para evitar un 

(en cuanto a la profundidad) después de cada vez 
que vuelva a colocarlo. 

• Las estructuras anatómicas rígidas o punzantes 
en la vía de intubación (p. ej. los dientes) o las 
herramientas de intubación (p. ej., pinzas de Magill) 
podrían dañar el manguito durante la intubación. Si 
se daña el manguito, no se debe utilizar (más) el 
Tritube.

• Si se utiliza gel lubricante, aplíquelo (según el  
protocolo del fabricante) solo en el manguito, pero 

medición de presión en el extremo distal de Tritube. 
Las cantidades excesivas de lubricante pueden secarse  

de medición de la presión del tubo, lo cual causaría un 
tapón de lubricante o una película transparente que 
bloquea parcial o incluso totalmente la luz de medición 
de la presión o la luz de respiración.

• No conecte un capnómetro lateral a la luz de medición 
de la presión, ya que esto puede afectar la función de 

• En caso de que se utilice un método alternativo de 
respiración mediante una máscara facial o laríngea, 

extraiga el Tritube antes de colocar la máscara facial o 
laríngea.

• Tenga en cuenta que el dispositivo podría desplazarse 
al toser.

• Retire las secreciones del manguito antes de  

• Use lubricante en caso de que se prevea que la 
intubación va a ser complicada.

de aspiración.
• No utilice Tritube en tubos endotraqueales de gran 

diámetro.

Instrucciones de uso
1.  Extraiga el Tritube estéril de su envoltorio protector.
2.  Pruebe el manguito, el balón piloto y su válvula 

punta Luer o conecte el manómetro del manguito 

3.  En caso de obstrucción en el lumen de ventilación o 
de presión de Tritube, purgue el lumen con solución 
salina o aire.

4.  
funcione correctamente, evacúe el aire del manguito 
por completo.

5.  Evalúe la laringe visualmente y calcule la  
profundidad y la forma de Tritube necesarias para 
garantizar una colocación subglótica.

6.  Obtenga la forma apropiada al darle forma al Tritube 
con el estilete que se encuentra en su interior. En 
caso de intubación nasotraqueal, se debe extraer el 
estilete del Tritube antes de la colocación.

7.  Se aconseja lubricar el manguito para facilitar 
la intubación, ya que que disminuye el riesgo de 
daños del manguito durante la intubación y  
 

aumenta la capacidad de cierre (consulte la Tabla 1). 
Evite las aperturas laterales en el extremo distal 
del tubo.

8.  Realice la intubación al paciente al seguir las técnicas 
médicas aceptadas actualmente para la intubación  
con el uso de un estilete (en caso de intubación  
orotraqueal) o para la intubación convencional (en 
caso de intubación nasotraqueal), al tener en cuenta 
las Advertencias y precauciones
relacionadas con el manguito que se detallan en este 
manual del producto.

9.  
manómetro. Mientras mantiene un cierre adecuado 

2O) para evitar complicaciones. 
En caso de una retirada gradual del respirador del 
paciente (o al aplicar el modo de retirada gradual del 

10.  Se debe controlar atentamente la presión del  
manguito mientras el paciente está intubado. Se 
debe investigar y corregir inmediatamente cualquier 
desviación de la presión deseada del manguito.

11.  Conecte el conector estriado EVA hembra gris 
transparente de la luz de medición de la presión a 
un dispositivo de medición de presión.

12.  Si Tritube no está conectado a un dispositivo con 
una función de purgado automático, purgue la 
luz de medición de presión con una jeringa antes 
de comenzar la respiración para quitar cualquier 
obstrucción del lubricante si es que se lo aplica.

13.  Conecte el conector Luer naranja de la luz de 
respiración a un dispositivo respirador EVA.

14.   
mediante los métodos estándar (p. ej., capnografía).

15.  Antes de la extubación, de reposicionar el tubo 
o de cambiar a otro modo de funcionamiento 
del ventilador que requiera una vía respiratoria 
abierta: retire las secreciones mediante succión, 

 
 

jeringa en el armazón de la válvula y extrayendo 
el gas hasta que se observe un claro vacío en la 

16.  Realice la extubación al paciente al seguir las 
técnicas médicas actualmente aceptadas.

17.  Siga los procedimientos del hospital para desechar 
correctamente el tubo.

Tabla 1. La información sobre el rendimiento indicada a continuación
se obtuvo mediante el uso de una prueba de laboratorio que tiene por
objetivo brindar una comparación de las características de cierre del
manguito del tubo traqueal en el contexto de un laboratorio. La prueba
de laboratorio no está diseñada para predecir el rendimiento en el  
contexto clínico y este tampoco es su objetivo.

Rendimiento del manguito del tubo traqueal
de Tritube [según el método ISO 5361] 

[N.º 1] Gel lubricante estéril (soluble en agua) K-Y®.

Cada vez que se usan 0,8 g ± 0,2 g.
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Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor  
Verwendung des Produktes. Weitere Informationen 
und Schulungsmaterial in Verbindung mit diesem  

 
https://www.ventinovamedical.com/products/tritube.

Verwendungszweck
Tritube ist dafür gedacht, einen endotrachealen 
Zugang zu den Atemwegen zu legen, über den der 
Patient dann mit einem aktiven Expirationsgerät mit 
einer Kontaktdauer von weniger als 24 Stunden mit 
einem einzelnen Tubus beatmet werden kann.

Anwender
 

medizinischem Personal, das im Umgang mit Atemwegs- 
management erfahren und geschult ist, verwendet 
werden.

Patientengruppe
Tritube is intended to be used with patients > 40 kg.

Kontraindikationen
Die Verwendung des Tritube bei Verfahren, in denen 
ein Laser oder eine elektrochirurgische aktive Elektrode 
in unmittelbarer Nähe des Geräts zum Einsatz kommt, 
ist kontraindiziert.

Mögliche Komplikationen
Mögliche Komplikationen sind u. a. (jedoch nicht  
beschränkt auf) Schädigung der Luftröhrenschleimhaut,  
Nekrose und Ulzeration, eingeschränkte Ziliarmotilität, 
verminderte Zirkulation der Luftröhrenschleimhaut.

Produktbeschreibung
Tritube ist ein endotrachealer Tubus aus Polyurethan mit 
kleiner Öffnung und Manschette. Tritube hat 3 Lumen: 
ein „Hauptbeatmungslumen“, ein „Manschettenlumen“ 
und ein „Druckmesslumen“. Das „Beatmungslumen“, 
welches ebenfalls über eine Öffnung, das so genannte 
„Murphy Eye“ verfügt, ist für den Anschluss an Geräte 
mit aktive expiration (EVA® oder FCV® technologie) über 
den orangefarbenen Luer- Steckverbinder ausgelegt.

Manschette am distalen Ende, um so die Luftröhre 
abzudichten. Ein selbstdichtendes Ventil verhindert eine 

 
Manschettendruckmessung/-überwachung mithilfe eines 
Manschettendruckmessgeräts.

Das „Druckmesslumen“ kann mit der transparent- 
grauen Steckerbuchse an ein Druckmessgerät 
angeschlossen werden, um so die Intratrachealdrücke zu  
messen. Tritube verfügt über Zentimetermarkierungen,  
um das präzise Platzieren in der erforderlichen 
Einsetztiefe zu vereinfachen. Die Tubusspitze ist 
abgerundet, um Luftröhrenläsionen zu vermeiden. 
Im Lieferumfang des Tritube ist ein formbarer 
Edelstahlmandrin als Hilfsmittel für die Intubation 
enthalten.

Packung
• Die Packung enthält einen Tritube.

Aufreißpackung.
• Tritube ist steril, so lange seine Verpackung  

unbeschädigt und ungeöffnet und sein Verfallsdatum 
nicht erreicht ist.

• Verwenden Sie Tritube nicht, wenn Zweifel  
hinsichtlich der Integrität der Verpackung bestehen.

• Bewahren Sie das verpackte Produkt trocken auf.
• Vermeiden Sie längere direkte Sonneneinstrahlung

Weitere benötigte Materialien
• Beatmungsunterstützungsgerät.
• Druckmessgerät zum Messen des Intratrachealdrucks.

 
Manschette und zum Messen/Überwachen des  
Manschettendrucks.

• Optional: Wasserlösliches Gleitgel zum Vereinfachen 
der Intubation und zum Verbessern der Abdichtung 
der Luftröhre durch die Manschette.

• Spritze mit Kochsalzlösung zum Spülen des  
Beatmungsoder Drucklumens.

• Option für Nasenintubation: Nasentrompete oder 
Fiberoptik-Umfang als Intubationsführung.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Verwenden Sie Tritube nur in Kombination mit  

Beatmungsgeräten mit EVA oder FCV®-Technologie 
und unter ständiger Überwachung des  
intratrachealen Drucks.

• Lesen Sie sich vor der Inbetriebnahme des Geräts 
zunächst alle Gebrauchsanweisungen (sofern  
vorhanden) des verwendeten Zubehörs durch.

• Füllen Sie die Manschette nicht zu stark  

2O), um Komplikationen zu vermeiden.
• Verwenden Sie Tritube nicht in Kombination mit 

hochenergetischen Verfahren, da das Produkt in 

Gegenwart von Lasern und Elektrokautern potenziell 

• Führen Sie den Mandrin nach dem Zurückziehen 
nicht wieder in den Tritube ein. Dadurch kann/können 
die Tubuswand und/oder die Tritube-Innenseite 
beschädigt oder punktiert werden.

• Entfernen Sie den Mandrin vor der nasotrachealen 
Platzierung von Tritube.

 
Entwöhnung eines Patienten (oder bei der Anwendung 
des Entwöhnungsmodus des Beatmungsgeräts) 
vollständig. Dies ist daran erkennbar, dass der Pilot- 
Ballon in sich zusammenfällt. Andernfalls bleibt die 
Blockade der Luftröhre unter Umständen erhalten, 
was zu extrem hohen Drücken in den Atemwegen 
und dadurch bedingt zu einem lebensgefährlichen 
Barotrauma und zu Kreislaufproblemen führen kann.

 
nierung oder vor dem Entfernen des Tubus vollständig  
(dies ist daran erkennbar, dass der Pilot-Ballon in sich  
zusammenfällt), um Tracheaverletzungen zu vermeiden.  
Stellen Sie nach jeder Neupositionierung die korrekte 
Platzierung (bzw. Platzierungstiefe) sicher.

• Starre oder spitze anatomische Strukturen im  
Intubationsweg (z. B. Zähne) oder Intubations- 
instrumente (z. B. Magill-Zange) können die 
Manschette beim Intubieren beschädigen. Mit einer 
beschädigten Manschette sollte Tritube nicht (mehr) 
verwendet werden.

• Wird ein Gleitgel verwendet, tragen Sie dieses 
(gemäß den Herstelleranweisungen) nur auf die 
Manschette auf. Meiden Sie das Murphy Eye und 
die Öffnung des Druckmesslumens an der distalen 
Spitze des Tritube. Eine übermäßige Menge Gleitgel 

oder des Druckmesslumens des Tubus eintrocknen, 
wodurch entweder ein Gleitmittelpfropf oder ein 
transparenter Film das Druckmess- oder Beatmungs- 
lumen entweder partiell oder sogar komplett blockiert.

• Schließen Sie kein Seitenstrom-Kapnometer am 
Druckmesslumen an, da dies die Funktion des 
Lumens beeinträchtigen kann (z. B. unzuverlässige 
Druckmessung).Bei einer alternativen Beatmung 
mithilfe einer Gesichts- oder Kehlkopfmaske  

• Entfernen Sie den Tritube optional vor dem Aufsetzen 
einer Gesichts- oder Kehlkopfmaske.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass sich das Gerät durch Husten 
ablösen kann.

Manschette.
• Verwenden Sie ein Gleitgel, wenn eine schwierige 

Intubation erwartet wird.
• Lassen Sie die Luft aus der Manschette, bevor Sie 

ein Absauggerät verwenden.
• Verwenden Sie Tritube nicht in einem Endotracheal-

tubus mit großer Öffnung.

Gebrauchsanweisung
1. Entnehmen Sie den sterilen Tritube aus seiner 

Schutzverpackung.
2. Testen Sie die Manschette, den Pilot-Ballon und 

Führen Sie eine Spritze mit Luer-Spitze ein oder 
schließen Sie ein Manschettendruck-Messgerät 

injizieren Sie Luft, um die Manschette vollständig 

3. Bei einer Blockade des Beatmungs- oder Druck- 
lumens des Tritube spülen Sie das Lumen mit 
Kochsalzlösung und/oder Luft.

4. Lassen Sie nach dem Testen auf Leckagen und 
ordnungsgemäße Funktionsweise die Luft  
vollständig aus der Manschette ab.

5. Bewerten Sie den Larynx per Sichtprüfung und 
schätzen Sie die erforderliche Länge und Form des 
Tritube ab, um eine subglottische Platzierung zu 
gewährleisten.

6. Bringen Sie den Tritube mit dem Mandrin darin 
in die richtige Form. Bei einer nasotrachealen 
Intubation sollte der Mandrin vor dem Einsetzen 
aus dem Tritube entfernt werden.

7. Die Schmierung der Manschette wird empfohlen, 
um das Intubieren zu erleichtern und das Risiko 
einer Beschädigung der Manschette während des 
Intubierens zu verringern und so deren Dichtleistung  
zu erhöhen (siehe Tabelle 1). Meiden Sie dabei die 
lateralen Öffnungen am distalen Tubusende.

8. Intubieren Sie den Patienten gemäß den derzeit 
akzeptierten medizinischen Intubationsverfahren, 
entweder mithilfe eines Mandrins (orotracheale  
Intubation) oder mit einer herkömmlichen  
Intubation (nasotracheale Intubation). Beachten  
Sie dabei die in diesem Produkthandbuch  

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen.
9.

mithilfe eines Manschettendruck-Messgeräts. 
Der Manschettendruck sollte 30 cm H2O nicht 
übersteigen, um Komplikationen zu vermeiden. 
Achten Sie gleichzeitig auf die ständige adäquate 

 
der Entwöhnung eines Patienten (oder bei der  
Anwendung des Entwöhnungsmodus des  
Beatmungsgeräts) die Manschette NICHT.

10. Der Manschettendruck sollte sorgfältig überwacht 
werden, während der Patient intubiert ist. Jede 
Abweichung vom Manschettensolldruck sollte 
untersucht und sofort behoben werden.

11. Schließen Sie die transparent-graue  
EVA-Einschraubtüllen-Steckerbuchse des  
Druckmesslumens an ein Druckmessgerät an.

12. Wenn Tritube nicht an ein Gerät mit einer auto-
matischen Reinigungsfunktion angeschlossen ist, 
reinigen Sie das Druckmesslumen mit einer Spritze, 
bevor Sie mit der Beatmung beginnen, um so  
jegliche Blockaden durch Gleitgel - sofern  
angewendet - auszuschließen.

13. Schließen Sie den orangefarbenen  
Luer-Steckverbinder des Beatmungslumens an  
ein EVA-Beatmungsgerät an.

14. Bestätigen Sie die endotracheale Position von 
Tritube mithilfe von Standardverfahren (z. B. 
Kapnometrie).

15. Vor der Extubation, der Neupositionierung des 
Tubus oder dem Wechsel auf eine andere  
Betriebsart des Beatmungsgeräts, die einen 
offenen Luftweg erfordert: Entfernen Sie Sekrete 

komplett, indem Sie eine Spritze in das  
Vetilgehäuse einführen und Gas ablassen, bis ein 
deutliches Vakuum in der Spritze zu bemerken ist 
und der Pilot-Ballon in sich zusammenfällt.

16. Extubieren Sie den Patienten gemäß den derzeit 
akzeptierten medizinischen Verfahren.

17. Befolgen Sie zur korrekten Entsorgung des Tubus 
die entsprechenden im Krankenhaus üblichen 
Verfahren.

Tabelle 1. Die nachstehend aufgeführten Leistungsdaten stammen
aus einem Prüfstandversuch zum Vergleich der Dichteigenschaften
von Trachealtubusmanschetten in einer reinen Laborumgebung.
Der Prüfstandversuch ist nicht dafür ausgelegt oder konzipiert,
die Leistung in einer klinischen Umgebung zu prognostizieren.

Leistung der Trachealtubusmanschette
für Tritube [gemäß ISO 5361] 

[#1] K-Y® Gleitgel, steril (wasserlöslich).

Es werden jedes Mal 0,8 g ± 0,2 g verwendet.
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Gebrauchsanweisung für Tritube®

Produktname

AD = Außendurchmesser 4,4 mm

Manschettendurchmesser  31 mm

Totraum 2,5 mL 

Enthält kein
Naturgummilatex

Gleitgel  
[1]

Manschettendruck  
[cmH2O]

Trachea-Mindest-
durchmesser: 16 mm

Trachea-Höchst-
durchmesser: 24 mm

Leckratenbereich 
[mL/h]

Leckratenbereich 
[mL/h]

50.  
Perzentil

90.  
Perzentil

50.  
Perzentil

90.  
Perzentil

Mit 25 0 6 0 9

Ohne 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07

Instrucciones de uso de Tritube®

Nombre del producto

D.E.: diámetro externo  4,4 mm

Diámetro del manguito   31 mm

Espacio muerto 2,5 mL 

No contiene
látex de caucho natural

Lubricante  
[N.º 1]

Presión del  
manguito  
[cmH2O]

Diámetro mínimo de  
la tráquea: 16 mm

Diámetro máximo de  
la tráquea: 24 mm

Rango del índice  
 

[mL/h]

Rango del índice  
 

[mL/h]

50º  
percentil

90º  
percentil

50º  
percentil

90º  
percentil

Con 25 0 6 0 9

Sin 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07

Istruzioni per l‘uso di Tritube®

Nome del prodotto

D.E. = diametro esterno 4,4 mm

  31 mm

Spazio morto 2,5 mL 

Non contiene lattice
di gomma naturale

 
[N° 1] [cmH2O]

Diametro minimo  
trachea: 16 mm

Diametro massimo  
trachea: 24 mm

Tasso di perdite,  
intervallo  

[ml/h]

Tasso di perdite,  
intervallo  

[ml/h]

50°  
percentile

90°  
percentile

50°  
percentile

90°  
percentile

Con 25 0 6 0 9

Senza 25 27 121 18 99

IFU02_V.0_2025-07 1639
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